OEM Mueller Communications Contract		December 9, 2021
Page | 1
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
Inter-Office Communication


Date:		December 9, 2021

To:		Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From:	Cassandra Libal, Director, Office of Emergency Management

[bookmark: _Hlk85179656]Subject:	Report from the Director, Office of Emergency Management, requesting passive review authorization to increase a purchase of service contract with Mueller Communications by $86,000 from December 1, 2021 through May 1, 2022


File Type:	Passive Review
_____________________________________________________________________

REQUEST

OEM is requesting passive review authorization to amend a 2021 purchase of service contract with Mueller Communications by $86,000 from December 1, 2021 through May 1, 2022.  The aggregate value of the contract would increase from $144,000 to $230,000.

POLICY

Per Wisconsin Statutes, the Director of DHHS is requesting passive review authorization for this contract.

	Wisconsin State Statutes:
	59.52(31)



BACKGROUND

Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, Milwaukee County has worked to ensure the safety of its employees and those that we serve through a variety of policies and procedures.  

In spring of 2021, Mueller Communications was selected to support communications - ensuring these policies are described clearly and effectively to staff across departments and external stakeholders, with a contract of $99,000.  This fall, topics included communications regarding the Staff Vaccine Mandate.  In addition to internal communications, Mueller supported external communications regarding the “Healthy Homes” projects, a partnership between DHHS/Aging and OEM regarding home vaccination program, which was accomplished via a $45,000 contract amendment.

As the COVID-19 pandemic work shifts from emergency to ongoing pandemic management, internal communications support will continue to be required in the first half 



of 2022 to ensure staff and internal stakeholders continue to stay abreast of key messages about the pandemic and about the county’s policies related to COVID-19.  Mueller outlined a 6-month, $86,000 contract to continue support of the County on an “as-needed” basis. 

Approval of this contract amendment would allow the County to continue internal COVID-19 communications without disruption.

ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC PLAN

This item is aligned with Milwaukee County’s strategic plan to address racial inequities by investing “upstream” to deliver communications to our staff regarding safe health and vaccination practices.  In particular, doing so will ensure that we are protecting the health and safety of those we serve – many of whom are vulnerable populations.

RECOMMENDATION

This purchase of service contract is being submitted for passive review. 

FISCAL EFFECT

This contract is being funded by remaining CARES Act stimulus funds set aside for COVID-related expenses.  OEM will establish an appropriation fund transfer to increase expenditures and revenue to adjust its budget. A fiscal note is attached. 

TERMS

This contract amendment is effective December 1, 2021 to May 1, 2022. 

VIRTUAL MEETING INVITES

Steve.Gorodetskiy@milwaukeecountywi.gov
Chris.McGowan@milwaukeecountywi.gov

PREPARED BY:

Steve Gorodetskiy, temporarily assigned: Internal COVID Coordinator for Milwaukee County.

APPROVED BY:

Cassandra Libal

Cassandra Libal, Director, Office of Emergency Management


ATTACHMENTS:

Fiscal Note for the Mueller contract


cc:	County Executive David Crowley 
Sup. Jason Haas, Chair, Finance Committee
Mary Jo Meyers, Chief of Staff, County Executive’s Office 
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
Steve Cady, Research and Policy Director – Comptroller’s Office
Allyson Smith, Committee Coordinator, Office of the County Clerk
Lottie Maxwell-Mitchell, Research & Policy Analyst, Comptroller’s Office
